

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 263 OF 2024**

Satyanarayan Ganpat Yadav

...Petitioner

Versus

Megha Satyanarayan Yadav & Anr.

...Respondent

Ms Shraddha Pawar i/b Mr. Vilas Tapkir, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Narayan G. Rokade a/w Mr. Swapnil S. Kalokhe, for the Respondents.

Ms Sharmila S. Kaushik, APP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025**

**P.C:**

1. The Petitioner is challenging the order passed by the District Judge-12 and Additional Sessions Judge, Pune, in Criminal Appeal No. 321 of 2018, whereby the order passed by the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Pune, in Criminal Misc. Application No. 2058/2012 has been modified. According to learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner-husband, the clause No. 6 of the order directing to make available house No.90, New Ahire Gaon, Pune for accommodation to the Respondent-wife needs to be modified.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioner contends that, in lieu of that accommodation, the Petitioner-husband is ready to pay the rent for accommodation of Respondent-wife. It is also submitted that, during the pendency of the proceedings, the divorce decree has been granted, which is challenged by the wife before this Court and the same has been

stayed by this Court. This is the only issue, which according to her, can be sorted out if the parties are referred for mediation. The learned counsel appearing for the Respondent-wife to take instructions, and if necessary, file an affidavit to that effect.

3. List the matter on 20<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]